Secured  Creditor,  the  physical  possession  of  which  has  been  taken  by  the 
Authorised Officer of State Bank of India being the Secured Creditor, will be sold on 
“As is where is”, “As is what is”, and “Whatever there is” basis on  28-01-2026,  for 

recovery  of  Rs  4,94,13,251/-  (Rupees  Four  crores  ninety  four  lakhs  thirteen 
thousand two hundred fifty one Only) with future interest and costs due to the State 
Bank of India, SARB-II Ernakulam as on 03.01.2026 from M/s. Routeroys and M/s 
Routeroys Footlite. The Reserve Price of property will be Rs. 1,39,00,000/- (Rupees 
One  crore  thirty  nine  lakhs  Only) and  the  earnest  money  deposit  will  be 
Rs.13,90,000/- (Rupees Thirteen lakhs ninety thousand Only) .

Interested bidder may deposit Pre-Bid EMD before the close of e-Auction. Credit of 
Pre-bid EMD shall be given to the bidder only after receipt of payment and updation 
of  such  information  in  the  e-auction  website.  This  may  take  some  time  as  per